

NDPS G.R. No. 03/2024 (R-4/24)

Present:- Sri Utpal Misra (J.O Code:- WB00659) Addl. Dist. & Sessions Judge, 1st Court & Spl. Judge (NDPS Act).

CNR No. WB WM06-001105-2024.

Order No.07.

Dated- 25/09/2024.

1. Today is fixed for production of the accused and I.O's report.
 2. Sole accused namely, Sanu Namata @ Huchut is produced from J/C today. He is taken into custody and remanded to J.C.
 3. Ld. P.P. as well as Ld. Defence Counsel are present.
 4. Received one I.O.'s report. Seen and be kept with the record.
 5. One bail petition is filed by the Ld. Advocate on behalf of the accused person, namely, Sanu Namata @ Huchut.
 6. Seen the application.
 7. Ld. Advocate submitted that the accused/petitioner has been falsely implicated in this case and he has been languishing in custody since 26.07.24. It is further submitted that the accused person will not abscond if he is enlarged on bail and prays for enlargement on bail under any terms and conditions.
 8. Ld. P.P. raised vehement objection against the bail prayer.
 9. Perused the case record and case diary and other materials available thereon and on perusal of the same, I find that one white colour plastic container containing liquid substance weighing about 6.079 k.g. which is believed to be codeine mixture was seized from the possession of the accused. The investigation at its early stage. Considering further I am of the view, that if the accused is granted bail at this stage then there will be every chance of his abscondence. So, considering all, I am not inclined to release the accused on bail at this stage. Hence prayer for bail of the above named accused stands **rejected**.
 10. Bail petition is thus disposed of.
- Fix 07.10.2024 for production of the accused and I.O's report.

Dict. & Corr. by me.

Additional Sessions Judge, 1st Court,
& Judge, Special Court (NDPS Act)
Jhargram.

Additional Sessions Judge, 1st Court,
& Judge, Special Court (NDPS Act)
Jhargram.